

S.C (Spl) Case No.32 of 2025

Or. No.03

Dt.31.10.25.

Today is fixed for production of the accused **Subodh Kalindi** from J.C and for hearing of the pending bail petition.

Accused **Subodh Kalindi** is produced from J.C and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. Spl. P.P and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

The defacto complainant is also present.

Case record is taken up for hearing the bail petition.

Perused the materials of the case record as well as the case diary.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that accused has been in custody since long. He is a local man. Ld. Advocate further submits that defacto complainant has given birth one male child recently and to look after the child survivor and her new born baby enlargement of the accused on bail is necessary. He also files some medical papers in respect of the delivery of the new born baby. So on any ground he prays for bail.

Ld. Spl. P.P opposed the prayer for bail of the accused by submitting that this is a case U/s.6 of the POCSO Act including other sections and offence is serious in nature. Besides, child survivor has given birth a new born baby and as Ld. Defence lawyer submitted in written that bail is necessary to look after the mother and new born baby, this submission confirms that the accused is responsible for the pregnancy of the child survivor and trial of this case has not been started yet. There are sufficient materials against the accused.

The defacto complainant raised no objection against the prayer for bail of the accused.

After hearing submissions of all sides and having gone through the case record, as well as case diary, it is found that this case is under Section 6 of the POCSO Act including other sections. The child survivor has given birth a new born baby. Trial has not been commenced yet. Besides, disclosing materials in C.D justifies further detention of the accused behind the bar. Hence, considering the nature and gravity of the offence, this court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused. Hence the prayer for bail is rejected.

C.D be returned.

To 16.12.2025 for production of accused from J.C and for consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.

(J.O Code No.WB00729)

(J.O Code No.WB00729)